506225095 08/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6271838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST FSB	08/27/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEARWIRE COMMUNICATIONS LLC
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66251
Name:	CLEARWIRE LEGACY LLC
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66251
Name:	CLEAR WIRELESS LLC
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66251
Name:	CLEARWIRE FINANCE,INC.
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66251

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12821813
Application Number:	12753663
Application Number:	12814206
Application Number:	12760546
Application Number:	12759195

PATENT REEL: 053620 FRAME: 0469

506225095

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12760987
Application Number:	09597016
Application Number:	11731670
Application Number:	12697089

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128598000

Email: teas@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: KIMBERLY MIHOVICS C/O FRIED FRANK ET AL

Address Line 1: ONE NEW YORK PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4500-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY MIHOVICS
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Mihovics/
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Lakes - Payoff - Patent Release (Clearwire) Reel Frame 0251230645 (Executed)#page1.tif source=Lakes - Payoff - Patent Release (Clearwire) Reel Frame 0251230645 (Executed)#page2.tif source=Lakes - Payoff - Patent Release (Clearwire) Reel Frame 0251230645 (Executed)#page3.tif source=Lakes - Payoff - Patent Release (Clearwire) Reel Frame 0251230645 (Executed)#page4.tif source=Lakes - Payoff - Patent Release (Clearwire) Reel Frame 0251230645 (Executed)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of August 27, 2020, from WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") to CLEARWIRE COMMUNICATIONS LLC, CLEARWIRE LEGACY LLC, CLEAR WIRELESS LLC and CLEARWIRE FINANCE, INC. (collectively, along with its successors in interest, the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2009, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement, the Grantor entered into the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2010 in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted and/or reaffirmed the granting of a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2010 at Reel 025123 and Frame 0645; and

WHEREAS, all Obligations secured by the Patent Security Agreement have been paid in full and the Collateral Agent has been requested to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in the Patents, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested and prepared by the Grantor to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, which shall be at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release and any rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the

State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction; <u>provided</u> that Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law shall apply.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Ву: \_

Name: Jane Schweiger Title: Vice President

REEL: 053620 FRAME: 0473

# Schedule I

Title	April 199	Owner
New Filings		
SUBSCRIBER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR A COMMUNICATION NETWORK	08827005.3	Clearwire Legacy LLC
APPARATUS AND METHOD OF DYNAMIC DOWNLINK PERMUTATION ASSIGNMENT FOR USE IN A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	12/821,813	Clear Wireless LLC
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK OPTIMIZATION	12/753,663	Clear Wireless LLC
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HYBRID SCHEMES FOR MIMO MODE DECISION	PCT/I)S210/32986	Clear Wireless LLC
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADAPTIVE CONTROL OF AN AVERAGING PARAMETER FOR PCINR AND RSSI	PCT/US210/32981	Clear Wireless LLC
METHOD, APPARATUS AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR IMPROVING PUSH-TO-TALK CALL SETUP SPEED	PCTA:S10/33102	Clear Wireless LLC
EXTENDED RANGE VOICE OVER IP WIMAX DEVICE	PCT/US2010/032603	Clear Wireless LLC
SOLUTION FOR INETHO LIS BOTTLENECK	PCTA/S10/38395	Clear Wireless LLC
A HYBRID SCHEME FOR DL LINK ADAPTATION	PCT/US10/34/458	Clear Wireless LLC
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL RECEIVER GAIN COMPENSATION WHEN USING AN ANTENNA WITH A PRE-AMPLIFIER	PCT/US19/37144	Clear Wireless LLC
CARRIER SIGNALS FOR SYNCHRONIZATION	12/814,206	Clear Wireless LLC
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DUAL-MODE 4G/3G OPERATION	PCT/US10/40091	Clear Wiroless LLC
METHOD AND SYSTEM OF HANDOVER BASED ON CHANNEL QUALITY AND LOADING	12/760.546	Clear Wireless LLC

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMBINED MAC LEVEL MESSAGE WITH CQI CHANNEL CONTROL MESSAGE FOR CHANNEL FEEDBACK REPORT	12/762/701	Cicar Wireless LLC
METHOD AND SYSTEM OF DETERMINING WHETHER A MOBILE STATION IS LOCATED INSIDE A COVERAGE AREA OF ANARROWBAND REPEATER AND USING THE DETERMINATION IN A HANDOVER PROCEDURE	\$2/759. I9S	Clear Wireless LLC
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MULTIMODE DEVICE HANDOVER	12/760,987	Clear Wireless LLC
Changes		
POLLING METHODS FOR USE IN A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	09/597.016	Clearwire Legacy LLC
RANGING RESOURCE ALLOCATION FOR WIRELESS DEVICES IN NETWORKS PROVIDING ACCESS BY WI- MAX AND LIKE PROTOCOLS	11/731.670	Ciess Wireless I.I.C
SUBSCRIBER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR A COMMUNICATION NETWORK	08827005.3	Clearwire Legacy LLC

Title	Application #	Owner
POLLING METHODS FOR USE IN	12/697,089	Clearwire Wireless LLC
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATION		
SYSTEM		

PATENT REEL: 053620 FRAME: 0475

**RECORDED: 08/27/2020**